12-28-2000

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

101564766

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| The same of | 1 | |
|---|---|--|
| DEC 18 7000 | | |
| \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | |
| TO The O | PATENTS ONLY | |
| Submission Type | demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type | |
| X New | X Assignment Security Agreement | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) | | |
| Document ID# | License Change of Name | |
| Correction of PTO Error | Merger Other | |
| Reel # Frame # Corrective Document | U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) | |
| Reel # Frame # | Departmental File Secret File | |
| Conveying Party(ies) | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date | |
| Name (line 1) Keith Eldridge | Month Day Year 09152000 | |
| Name (line 2) | | |
| Second Party | Execution Date Month Day Year | |
| Name (line 1) Paul Meskonis | 09152000 | |
| Name (line 2) | | |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | |
| Name (line 1) The Foxboro Company | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the | |
| Name (line 2) | receiving party is not domiciled in the United | |
| | States, an appointment of a domestic | |
| Address (line 1) 33 Commercial Street representative is attached. (Designation must be a | | |
| Address (line 2) | separate document from Assignment.) | |
| Address (line 3) Foxboro | | |
| City | Massachusetts 02035 State/Country Zip Code | |
| Domestic Representative Name ar | nd Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | |
| Name | | |
| Address (line 1) | | |
| | | |
| Address (line 2) | | |
| Address (line 3) | | |
| Address (line 4) | | |
| · . | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | |
| 000 GTON11 00000247 09572343 | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | |
| 40.00 OP \ | | |
| Division of the second of the | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

| | <u>~~</u> | |
|--|---|--|
| FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |
| Correspondent Name and Atlant | Area Code and Telephone Numb | er 617-439-2717 |
| Name David J. Powsner | | |
| Address (line 1) Nutter, McClennen & Fish | 1, | |
| Address (line 2) One International Place | | |
| Address (line 3) Boston, MA 02110-2699 | | |
| Address (line 4) | | |
| Pages Enter the total number including any attachm | of pages of the attached conveyance do | cument # 11 |
| Application Number(s) or Patent | Number(c) | rk if additional numbers attached |
| | r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb | bers for the same property). |
| Patent Application Number | (s) Pa | tent Number(s) |
| | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new | ₩ Patent Application, enter the date the patent appli | ication was Month Day Year |
| signed by the first named executing inventor. | E i dioni Application, unter the date the patent appli | indication was |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | | |
| Enter PCT application numb | | PCT |
| only if a U.S. Application Nu has not been assigned. | Imber PCT PCT | PCT |
| Number of Properties | he total number of properties involved. | # 1 |
| Fee Amount Fee Amo | ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) | - \$ 40.00 |
| | Enclosed X Deposit Account | . • |
| • | if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: | # 141449 |
| | Authorization to charge additional fees: | |
| Statement and Signature | | |
| To the best of my knowledge an attached copy is a true copy of indicated herein. | nd belief, the foregoing information is tru the original document. Charges to depo | ue and correct and any sit account are authorized, as |
| Richard J. Roos | Killais I. Ked | Verember B, 2000 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | Date |

PATENT

REEL: 011366 FRAME: 0209

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| Conveying Party(ies) Enter additional Conveying Partic Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Scott Volk Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 1 8 7000 Execution Date Month Day Year 1 9 15 2000 Execution Date Month Day Year 1 1005 2000 | |
|--|-------------|
| Name (line 1) Robert Hall Name (line 2) Robert Hall Execution Date Month Day Year O9152000 Name (line 2) Robert Hall Name (line 1) Scott Volk Name (line 1) Scott Volk Name (line 1) Scott Volk | |
| Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Kenneth A. Burke RADE Month Day Year | |
| Name (line 1) Kenneth A. Burke RADE (109152000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Scott Volk 10052000 | |
| Name (line 1) Kenneth A. Burke 19152000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Scott Volk 10052000 | |
| Name (line 1) Kenneth A. Burke 19152000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Scott Volk 10052000 | |
| Name (line 1) Scott Volk Execution Date Month Day Year 10052000 | |
| Name (line 1) Scott Volk Execution Date Month Day Year 10052000 | |
| Name (line 1) Scott Volk 10052000 | |
| | |
| Name (line 2) | |
| | |
| Receiving Party(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | ļ |
| Enter additional Receiving Party(ies) | ا د ده |
| Name (line 1) If document to be record is an assignment and the same a | |
| Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment | |
| Address (line 1) Address (line 1) | |
| must be a separate document from | ** |
| Address (line 2) Assignment.) | |
| Address (line 3) | |
| City State/Country Zip Code | |
| Name (line 1) If document to be record | led |
| is an assignment and the | |
| Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment | ofa |
| Address (line 1) domestic representative attached. (Designation | |
| Address (line 2) be a separate document Assignment.) | from |
| | |
| Address (line 3) | |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | |
| Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) | |
| | IJ |
| | |
| | _ |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

PATENT

REEL: 011366 FRAME: 0210

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION DATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| PATENTS ONLY | PAIENI |
|--|--|
| Conveying Party(ies) Enter additional Conveying Parties Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached | Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) Mark Johnson | 10052000 |
| Name (line 1) Steven Dardinski | Execution Date Month Day Year 10172000 |
| Name (line 2) | |
| | Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) Brian MacKay | 12072000 |
| Name (line 2) | |
| Receiving Party(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties | es attached |
| Enter additional Receiving Party(ies) | |
| Name (line 1) | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the |
| Name (line 2) | receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment |
| Address (line 1) | of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate |
| Address (line 2) | document from Assignment.) |
| Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Coo | le |
| Name (line 1) | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the |
| Name (line 2) | receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a |
| Address (line 1) | domestic representative is attached. (Designation must |
| Address (line 2) | be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Address (line 3) City State/Country | |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa | me property). |
| Patent Application Number(s) Patent Numb | er(s) |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

REEL: 011366 FRAME: 0211

Attorney Docket: <u>0102314-00123</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Keith Eldridge, of 239 Poquanticut Ave., North Easton, Massachusetts 20356, Paul Meskonis of 178 Rock Street, Norwood, Massachusetts 02062, Robert Hall, of 37 Dean Street, South Easton, Massachusetts 02375, Kenneth A. Burke, of 254 Purchase Street, South Easton, Massachusetts 02375, Scott Volk, of 25 Ramblewood Drive, North Easton, Massachusetts 20356, Mark Johnson, of 52 Quail Creek Road, North Attleboro, Massachusetts 02760, and Steven Dardinski, of 7 Vose Hill Rd., Westford, Massachusetts 01886, having invented certain new and useful improvements in METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROL CONFIGURATION WITH VERSIONING, SECURITY, COMPOSITE BLOCKS, EDIT SELECTION, OBJECT SWAPPING, FORMULAIC VALUES AND OTHER ASPECTS, for which we have made application for United States Letters Patent, said application filed May 17, 2000 and accorded U.S. Serial No.09/572,343; and

WHEREAS, The Foxboro Company, a Massachusetts corporation, having a place of business at 33 Commercial Street, Foxboro, Massachusetts, 02035, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, we do hereby sell assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representative, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto | set my hand and | seal at |
|----------------------------------|--|--|
| Foxboro, MA this | | |
| | (Day) | (Month) (year) |
| | | × Robert Hall |
| STATE OF Massachusetts | | Robert Hall |
| STATE OF | | SS. |
| COUNTY OF Norfolk | | |
| appeared Robert Hall know | vn to me to be then the then the | ember ,x\$2000 personally he person whose name is subscribed edged that he executed the same as rein contained. MOTARY PUBLIC |
| [Notary's Seal Here] | | |
| My Car | mmission Evnira | e March 22, 2007 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I | hereto set my hand | and seal at |
|--|---|---|
| Foxboro, MA | _ this 15th day | y of <u>September</u> , XXX 2000. |
| (City, State) | (Day) | |
| | | X /Just & El dudga Keith Eldridge |
| STATE OF Massachus | etts | _ |
| | | SS. |
| COUNTY OF Norfolk | | _ |
| appeared Keith Eldric subscribed to the fo | ige known to me t regoing Assignmer | no be the person whose name is not and acknowledged that he executed the burposes therein contained. NOTARY PUBLIC |
| [Notary's Seal Here] | | |
| N | /ly Commission Ex | pires: March 22, 2007 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I heret | to set my hand a | nd seal at | |
|--|------------------|---|---|
| Foxboro, MA this | 15th day | of September | ,X IX 2000. |
| Foxboro, MA this (City, State) | (Day) | (Mon | |
| | | * Paul | Mesla |
| | | Paul Mesk | onis |
| STATE OF Massachusetts | | | |
| | | SS. | |
| COUNTY OF Norfolk | | | |
| Before me this 15th appeared Paul Meskonis k subscribed to the foregoin same as his free act and o | known to me to | o be the person and acknowled urposes therein | whose name is alged that he executed the contained. |
| [Notary's Seal Here] | | | |
| My Ca | ommission Exp | ires: March 22 | 2 2007 |

| IN WITNESS WHERE | OF, I hereto set my | hand and seal at | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Foxboro, MA | this 15th | day of September | , x9 2000 |
| (City, S | | | |
| | | Kenneth . | A. Burke |
| STATE OF Massac | chusetts | | |
| COUNTY OF North | fo1k | SS. | |
| COUNTY OF | JOIR | | |
| appeared Kennet subscribed to the | th A. Burke know e foregoing Assig | ey of September, you to me to be the pergnment and acknowled the purposes therein workers. | erson whose name is edged that he executed the |
| [Notary's Seal H | ere] | | |
| | My Commissi | on Expires: March 22. | . 2007 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at |
|---|
| (City, State) this 5th day of October, 15 2000. (State) (Day) (Month) (year) |
| STATE OF Massachusetts ss. |
| COUNTY OF Norfolk |
| Before me this |
| [Notary's Seal Here] My Commission Expires: January 4, 2002 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at |
|--|
| Walpole MA this 5th day of October, 10 2000. (City, State) (Day) (Month) (year) Mark Johnson STATE OF Massachusetts SS. |
| COUNTY OF Nor Folk |
| Before me this day of, tall, personally appeared Mark Johnson known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained. **Description** **Descr |
| [Notary's Seal Here] |
| My Commission Expires: January 4,2002 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and sea | ıl at |
|--|--|
| Chelmsford, MA this 17th day of | <u>Осторы</u> , 19 <u>2000</u> . (Month) (year) |
| | Steven Carolinahi |
| n | Steven Dardinski |
| STATE OF Massachusetts | |
| | SS. |
| COUNTY OF Middlesex | |
| Before me this day of day of day of day of appeared Steven Dardinski known to me to be subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and same as his free act and deed for the purpose. | e the person whose name is acknowledged that he executed the es therein contained. |
| | Charleso M. Cornies |
| [Notary's Seal Here] My Commission Expires: | CHARLENE M. CORMIER Notery Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires March 15, 2007 |

886282.1

Attorney Docket: <u>0102314-00123</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Brian MacKay, of 335 Cove Drive, Coppell, TX 75019-5679, having invented certain new and useful improvements in METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROL CONFIGURATION WITH VERSIONING, SECURITY, COMPOSITE BLOCKS, EDIT SELECTION, OBJECT SWAPPING, FORMULAIC VALUES AND OTHER ASPECTS, for which I have made application for United States Letters Patent, said application filed May 17, 2000 and accorded U.S. Serial No.09/572,343; and

WHEREAS, The Foxboro Company, a Massachusetts corporation, having a place of business at 33 Commercial Street, Foxboro, Massachusetts, 02035, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, I do hereby sell assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any

other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representative, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and, to the extent consistent with my prior employment relationship with the ASSIGNEE and with my employment agreement with that company, to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at |
|--|
| Dallas Ivas this 7th day of Deamber, 19000. (City, State) (Day) (Month) (year) |
| (City, State) (Day) (Month) (year) |
| Brian MacKay |
| STATE OF JULAS |
| COUNTY OF Dallas SS. |
| Before me this 7th day of <u>December</u> , 19300, personally |
| appeared Brian MacKay known to me to be the person whose name is |
| subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained. |
| /// |
| CHERYL TRIGLETH NOTATY PIBLIC STATE OF TEXAS COMBISSION SEPIRES APRIL 11, 2004 NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC |
| APRIL 11, 2004 NOTARY PUBLIC |
| [Notary's Seal Here] |
| My Commission Expires: |

886281.1

RECORDED: 12/18/2000